
SCRUTINY : GOVERNANCE, 
PERFORMANCE, BUSINESS CHANGE AND 

CORPORATE SERVICES

4.00 pm TUESDAY, 9TH APRIL, 2019

COUNCIL CHAMBER

A Pre-Meeting will take place in Conference Room 1 at 3.30 pm.  
This Meeting is for Committee Members only 

Please note that today’s Meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used 
for training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber 
and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 

above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Recommendations made by external regulators 
(WAO, CSSIW, ESTYN, WG Commissioners etc.) 
To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 5 - 18

4. Working Life 
To consider report of the Chief Officer Community 
Regeneration

19 - 28

5. Statement of Wellbeing and Focus on the Future: 
Wellbeing in our Community 
To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 29 - 84

6. Work Programme 2018/19 
To consider the attached report 85 - 96

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillors:  T Skinner (Chair)
                     G Lewis (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:   J Amos, H R Jones, D Sammon, 
W R Smith and C T Jones

Co-optees:    J Beard, C Payne and E Wilkins-Campbell

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Recommendations made by external regulators 
(WAO, CSSIW, ESTYN, WG Commissioners etc.). 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To receive a report on regulatory body recommendations and directions to see if the 

Council is addressing these satisfactorily. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Committee receive and consider this report and its content. 
 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report is being presented today as it forms part of the scrutiny committee’s Work 

Programme. 
 
3.2 As a Welsh Unitary Authority, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (MTCBC) is 

responsible for providing a wide and complex range of both statutory and non-
statutory services to its citizens. These include for example Education Services and 
Social Services amongst others. 

 
3.3 To ensure that these services provide valu
[...]
ith all internal audit 

recommendations and for monitoring and managing their implementation by service 
areas. 

 
4.5 Officers from all other departments were required to update their respective AAP 

with recommendations from other agencies (e.g. Wales Audit Office and other 
inspection regimes (CSSIW/Estyn) etc.).  

 
4.6 Overall monitoring of the AAP system was undertaken by the Internal Audit Service 

with annual reports being presented to the Audit Committee. 
 
4.7 Managers were reminded by the Internal Audit Service to update their AAP’s 

periodically and again specifically before progress on implementation was reported 
to the Audit Committee. 

 
4.8 The Wales Audit Office undertook a review of the Council’s Service Improvement 

Framework in 2015/2016 which included an assessment of the existing AAP system 
and reported upon their findings in their Annual Improvement Report for 2015/2016. 

 
4.9 Their published findings reported that the Council had a corporate mechanism in 

place for recording the recommendations made in all external and internal audit 
reports, the AAP system. They also made some criticism of the current 
arrangements in responding to external regulatory reports and reported that the 
Council was already aware of these and working on introducing improvements. 

Page 6



4.10 In view of their findings the WAO made a proposal for improvement in the Annual 
Report 2015/2016 that required addressing by the Council. The proposal for 
improvement was: 

 
 “The Council strengthens its arrangements for responding to external regulatory 

reports by: 

 Clarifying its process for dealing with reports that are received; and 

 Clarifying the role of committees when receiving reports, and ensuring there is 
appropriate challenge and clear monitoring of the Council’s progress in 
addressing any recommendations.” 

 
4.11 In response to the proposal for improvement a procedure was drafted by the Internal 

Audit Service. The procedure was written on the basis of a corporate responsibility 
that the Council will need to address on a corporate wide basis and as such a draft 
version was reported to Corporate Management Team in December 2016 for their 
comments and approval. 

 
4.12 Comments received from Corporate Management Team were incorporated into a 

revised procedure that was reported to Audit Committee on the 09th January 2017. A 
copy of this report and the respective procedure is attached as Appendix 1. 

 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1 The revised corporate procedure has been in operation since 2017. This now 

includes managers in receipt of external agency report recommendations reporting 
to Corporate Management Team and the Audit Committee. To date the focus has 
pre-dominantly been on reports produced by WAO. 

 
5.2 Implementation of the revised corporate procedure further highlighted weaknesses 

with the existing AAP system that had already been identified. A new modernised 
AAP system was commissioned to be produced by Internal Audit with the Council’s 
ICT Department. This new system is currently in the roll-out stage throughout the 
Council. Feedback from the pilot departments has been very positive. 

 
5.3 A retrospective exercise was undertaken by Internal Audit to identify historical 

reports from external agencies going back to 2014/2015 to enable a comprehensive 
information base to be created of report recommendations that required to be 
reported under the revised procedure. 

 
5.4 To date progress on recommendations has been made on a regular periodic basis to 

Corporate Management Team and Audit Committee on WAO reports and this has 
proven to be effective in generating improvement. Next steps need to include the 
reporting of other agency reports. Appendix 2 contains a summary of reports to date 
and the details of those reports for financial years 2018/2019 back to 2014/2015. 

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 The reporting of all agency reports on a regular periodic basis as per the revised 

procedure. To date the focus had been on WAO reports to assess how the system 
was operating. 

 

Page 7



6.2 Establishing the procedure as an embedded process across all relevant departments 
that does not require the current level of prompting or ‘chase up’ from a central 
department. 

 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1 To date the Internal Audit Service has voluntarily adopted the responsibility for 

creating, introducing, monitoring, prompting and reporting upon departmental and 
corporate progress. The time involved in this process treated as an ‘overhead’ by 
Internal Audit as it took time away from their primary role of providing assurance, 
however it was felt it was a worthwhile exercise as it ultimately improved and 
strengthened the governance framework of the Council.  

 
7.2 From the 01st April 2019 the Internal Audit Service is no longer employed by MTCBC 

directly as all staff members have transferred to the new Regional Internal Audit 
Shared Service established in collaboration with Rhondda Cynon Taf CC, Bridgend 
CC and the Vale of Glamorgan CC. Therefore the internal audit provision is now 
contracted in by MTCBC. The monitoring of the AAP system does not form part of 
this contract, however until an alternative solution can be found it is planned that 
Internal Audit will continue to monitor the system in the short term. 

 
7.3 A decision needs to be made by MTCBC as to how the AAP system will be 

monitored on a longer term basis including the reporting of other agency reports and 
recommendations. 

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 

8.1 Improvements in the MTCBC’s governance framework will positively contribute to all 
Wellbeing Objectives.  

 
 
 
 
ELLIS COOPER  
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW BARRY 
CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE 

& CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Audit Committee report 
09th January 2017 

 
WAO Annual 

Improvement Report 
2015-2016 

 

09th January 2017 
 
 

2015-2016 

Members Library 
 
 

Internal Audit office 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 

Page 8



 
 

Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

External Regulatory Reports Reporting and 
Monitoring Procedures 
 
 

8.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Wales Audit Office reported upon the current corporate system for recording the 

recommendations made in all external and internal audit reports in their Annual 
Improvement Report 2015-2016. 

 
1.2 This contained some criticism of the current arrangements in responding to external 

regulatory reports and made a Proposal for Improvement that the Council needs to 
respond to. 

 
1.3 In response to this Proposal for Improvement amendments to the existing 

arrangements have been documented in a procedure that it is planned to be 
implemented corporate wide. This procedure was reported to Corporate 
Management Team in December 2016 for consultation. 

 

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that 
 
2.1 Audit Committee Members note the content of the revised procedure (attached as 

Appendix A to this report). 
 

10.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 During 2015-16 the Wales Audit office conducted a review of the Council’s Service 

Improvement Framework to evaluate how established it had become since their 

Date Written 03rd January 2017 

Report Author G Evans 

Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exempt 

Committee Date 09th January 2017 

Appendix 1 

Page 9



earlier Corporate Assessment in 2014-15 and to assess the impact it was having in 
helping the Council to achieve its aims. 

 
3.2 They published their findings in their Annual Improvement Report 2015-2016. 
 
3.3 Their published findings reported that the Council has a corporate mechanism in 

place for recording the recommendations made in all external and internal audit 
reports, the Audit and Inspection Action Plan system (AAP system). They also made 
some criticism of the current arrangements in responding to external regulatory 
reports and reported that the Council was already aware of these and working on 
introducing improvements. 

 
3.4 In view of their findings the Wales Audit Office made a Proposal for Improvement in 

the Annual Improvement Report 2015-2016 that needs to be addressed by the 
Council. The Proposal for Improvement is: 

 
 The Council strengthens its arrangements for responding to external regulatory 

reports by: 

 Clarifying its process for dealing with reports that are received; and 

 Clarifying the role of committees when receiving reports, and ensuring there is 
appropriate challenge and clear monitoring of the Council’s progress is 
addressing any recommendations. 

 
3.5 In response to the Proposal for Improvement a procedure has been drafted by 

Internal Audit. The procedure is a corporate responsibility that the Council will need 
to address on a corporate wide basis and as such a draft version was reported to 
Corporate Management Team in December 2016 for their comments and approval. 

 
3.6 Further to the comments received from Corporate Management Team a revised 

procedure has been produced for reporting to Audit Committee for Members 
comments and suggestions before it will be progressed to implementation. The 
revised procedure is attached as Appendix A. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S) 
 
4.1 There are none specifically identified in this report.  
 
ELLIS COOPER 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLOR PHIL WILLIAMS 
CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE 

AND CORPORATE SERVICES  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Audit Universe 
 
 

Audit Planning Files 
 

2015/2016 and 
2016/2017 

 
2016/2017 

Internal Audit Office 
 
 

Internal Audit Office 

 

Does the report contain any issue tha
[...]
Tydfil an 

attractive destination.    
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1  The content of this report to be discussed and performance information scrutinised  
 

2.2  Scrutiny Committee Members offer any appropriate feedback to enable officers to consider  
               when undertaking future service planning and delivery discussions. 
 

Date Written 25th March 2019 

Report Author Alyn Owen 

Service Area Community Regeneration, Public 
Protection and Housing 

Committee Date 9th April 2019 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

Legislative Context 

3.1  The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 specifies that we must work to     

improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural wellbeing of Wales by maximising 

our contribution to the seven Wellbeing Goals.   

 

 A prosperous Wales 

 A resilient Wales 

 A healthier Wales 

 A more equal Wales 

 A Wales of cohesive communities 

 A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language 

 A globally responsible Wales 
 

3.2  We must do this in accordance with the sustainable development principle, which means 
that we act in a manner that seeks to ensure the needs of the present are met without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.  There are five ways 
of working that we need to do adopt in order to show that we have applied the sustainable 
development principle.  The five ways of working are: 

 

 Long Term 

 Preventative 

 Involvement 

 Collaboration 

 Integrated 

 3.3 The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 specifies that we must seek to 
improve the wellbeing of people who need care and support, carers who need support and 
for transforming social services in Wales.  The focus of this Act is on what matters to the 
person and how they can use their own strengths and resources to do those things, which 
is determined by an assessment that involves the person and the professional(s). 

 
           Strategi
[...]
e were also considered (e.g.) governmental changes, 
the impact of Brexit etc.   
 

Page 21

https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3775/mtcbc-focus-on-the-future-april-2018.pdf
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/4237/apr-2017-18-english.pdf


4.5 The Annual Performance Report provided an overview of the key performance indicators 
prior to the development of the Working Life SOAP: this data can be found in the table 
below along with the reported data from the previous year to provide some context: 
 
Table 1 
 

Key Performance Indicators 2016/17 2017/18  

% of working age population in employment  (Year ending Mar 
2018) 

69% 74%  

% of working age population who are qualified to NVQ level 2 
and above 

68.2% 66.2%  

% of population with no qualification  
 

15.5% 16.4%  

% of 16-18 year olds not in education, employment or training 1.0% 1.0%  

Number of business births 
 

230 255  

Number of business deaths 
 

150 165  

% of participants in employment upon leaving the EU funded 
programmes  

N/A 12.8%  
(70/549) 

- 

% of participants who gain a qualification on completion of an  
‘out of work’ training programme  

N/A 28.4%  
(156/549) 

- 

% of participants who gain a qualification on completion of an 
‘in work’ training programme 

N/A 81.9%  
(281/343) 

- 

    

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1 Following a review of year 1 of Focus on the Future, the 9 wellbeing objectives were 

reduced to 4.  The re-focused themes and objective can be found in Appendix 1.  As a 
result of this change, the Working Life theme now has one objective:  People feel supported 
to develop the skills required to meet the needs of businesses, with a developing, safe 
infrastructure making Merthyr Tydfil an attractive destination. 
 

5.2 To explore opportunities and challenges linked to the widening of the objective, the Chief 
Officer for Community Regeneration, Public Protection and Housing created a ‘Working Life 
Working Group’.  This group is made up of officers across a
[...]

 

COUNCILLOR GERAINT THOMAS 
CABINET MEMBER FOR 

REGENERATION & PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  

 
 Page 23



 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) 

Date 
Document Location 

   

   

   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
  

Page 24



Appendix 1 
 
 

Corporate Wellbeing Plan Focus on the Future:  

Confirmed themes and wellbeing objectives for 2018/19 
 
 
 

Theme Wellbeing Objective 

Best Start 
Children and young people have the best start to life and are 
equipped with the skills they need to be successful learners 
and confident individuals. 

Working Life 
People feel supported to develop the skills required to meet 
the needs of businesses, with a developing safe 
infrastructure making Merthyr Tydfil an attractive destination 

Environmental 
Wellbeing 

Communities protect, enhance and promote our environment 
and countryside 

Living Well 
People are empowered to live independently within their 
communities, where they are safe and enjoy good physical 
and mental health. 

Page 25



  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

    Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Target Achieved Target Achieved Target Achieved Target Achieved Target Target Target 

Participants who are in employment after leaving a programme 
    

81 100 241 131 TBC TBC TBC 

Participants who gain a qualification at the end of an ‘out of work’ programme 
    

119 119 212 130 TBC TBC TBC 

Participants who gain a qualification at the end of an ‘in work’ programme 
    

185 281 184 213 TBC TBC TBC 

Number of buildings developed as part of the business start-up project 
    

3 Pending 4 4 3 4 4 

Percentage of inward investment enquiries which become active businesses 
    

5 Pending 5 8 5 5 5 

Number of social enterprises where growth/development opportunities are identified 
    

50% 66% 50% 57% 50% 50% 50% 

Number of visits to the 5 key attractions within Merthy
[...]
ture and thriving 
Welsh language; A globally responsible Wales. 

3.2 Together with this, the Act stated the ways in which we should work to achieve the 
goals.  These are known as the five ways of working, i.e. long term; preventative; 
involvement; integration and collaboration.  The Act also sets out the four pillars of 
wellbeing, namely: cultural, economic, environmental and social wellbeing of the 
people who live and work in the County Borough.  The five ways of working and four 
pillars should be used when appraising options for change and in any work and/or 
projects going forward.  They should also be used to challenge what is being done 
within service areas and offer the challenge around doing different things. 

3.3 The Act requires each Public Services Board (PSB) and public bodies to work with 
communities to develop local objectives.  Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 
(MTCBC) and the Cwm Taf PSB have acted on this.   

3.4 Approximately 24 months ago MTCBC released a Statement of Wellbeing and the 
Focus on the Future – Wellbeing in our Community 2017–2022 document.  This was 
done following a substantial involvement and engagement exercise with the 
community.  This was also done in view of the wider Cwm Taf area through the PSB.  
These documents and this approach replaces the Corporate Plan and SIP that was 
in existence prior to implementing the Act. 

3.5 To embed this change, MTCBC has developed an ‘Our Shared Vision’ document 
(Appendix I). This makes the connections from the seven national Wellbeing Goals 

Page 30



through to the local and regional objectives and political priorities.  This document is 
contained within one page and acts as an easy to understand guide.  When 
considered with service area strategies and operational plans, a thread is created 
that can be extended down to individual tasks.  This is set out in Appendix 2, where 
there is a clear line of sight through a ‘golden thread’ from our shared vision down to 
ind
[...]
ire/
http://democracy.merthyr.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/1628/scrutiny-public-speaking-arrangements-guidance.pdf
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/1629/being-a-witness-mtcbc.pdf
http://www.facebook.com/merthyrtydfilcbc
http://www.twitter.com/merthyrcbc
http://www.youtube.com/c/MerthyrTydfilCBC


Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Work Programme 2018/19  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind Scrutiny Committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 The Committee considers the attached draft work programme and approves, revises 
or amends it as deemed appropriate; and to consider the questions at 3.2 in planning 
for the next meeting.  

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The attached work programme identifies the topics and issues under consideration 
by the Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional subjects to be 
identified and included on the programme. 

 
3.2 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 

their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda.  

 
3.3 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires each Public Service 

Board (PSB) and Council to work with their communities to develop local objectives. 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (MTCBC) and the Cwm Taf PSB have acted 
on this. 

Date Written 28th March 2019  

Report Author Scrutiny Section 

Committee Division Scrutiny  

Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exem

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : GOVERNANCE,
PERFORMANCE, BUSINESS
CHANGE AND CORPORATE
SERVICES MEETING
TUESDAY, 9TH APRIL, 2019
PRESENT:

Councillors: T Skinner (Chair)
G Lewis (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: J Amos, H R Jones, D Sammon, W R Smith and
C T Jones
Cooptees:
J Beard (Public), C Payne (Public) and E Wilkins-Campbell
(Youth Forum Representative)
Other Councillors in Attendance:
A Barry (Cabinet Member)
Officers:
E Cooper (Deputy Chief Executive), A Owen (Chief Officer
(Regeneration and Public Protection)), C Long (Economic
Development & Strategic Tourism Manager), A Mogford (Head
of Corporate Services), G Evans (Audit Manager) and M Purnell
(Performance and Scrutiny Officer)
K Reddy (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM
NO.

AGENDA MATTER

DECISION

985

Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence as all members were present.

986

Declarations of Interest
(including
whipping
declarations)

Jeff Beard (Co-optee) declared an interest in Item 5
(Statement of Wellbeing and Focus on the Future:
Wellbeing in our Community) in relation to the involvement
of our Communities, as he is a member of the Bedlinog
Community Council.

987

Recommendations
made
by
external
regulators
(WAO,
CSSIW, ESTYN, WG
Commissioners etc.)

Councillor Gareth Lewis arrived at 4.05 pm.
Gary Evans gave an update to members on the
recommendations made by external regulators, as outlined
in the report.
Gary Evans then responded in detail to the following
questions raised by the Committee:


In relation to the AAP system being monitored on a
longer term basis including the reporting of other
agency reports and recommendations - how will
the decision be made by this Authority and how will
Scrutiny be kept updated on progress?



Clarification and lack of detail/context listed at
Appendix 2.
Need additional information on
recommendations.



Updating Appendix 2 to clearly show progress on
reports from the start to completion.



What has been done to address the role of the
Committees when receiving reports and ensuring
there is appropriate challenge? Also how do we
measure challenge?



Clarification on the weaknesses with the existing
AAP system and which departments have been
piloted?

RESOLVED that:

988

Working Life



Committee members note the content of the
revised procedure (attached at Appendix A to the
report).



Monitoring of the AAP system to be included in this
Committee‟s work programme for September 2019.



Gary Evans to arrange a meeting with Councillor
Bill Smith and Lisa Curtis-Jones in relation to
reports/recommendations
specific
to
Social
Services.

Alyn Owen and Chris Long took members through the
Working Life Report and responded in detail to the following
questions raised by the Committee on the report:


Clarification on why several key performance
indicators for 2017/18 (Appendix 2 of the report)
are listed as pending.



What is the current stage of development in relation
to the Crucible Master Plan.



Clarification on the achieved targets, e.g. the
reduction of licensed premises and taxi licensing
spot checks. Are these reductions due to shortage
of resources within the department?



Clarification on the reduction in the homelessness
KPI.



Possible development of the Hoover Site.



What lessons were learnt from 2017/18 in relation
to the evaluation of performance?



Comparison of data in relation to the percentage of
participants who gain a qualification on completion
of an „out of work‟ training programme as stated in
Table 1 on page 22 and KPI on page 26.



Clarification on the number of business births and
business deaths.



Clarification on post-16, i.e. joint initiatives with
High Schools and College, apprenticeships and
qualifications.



Is consideration being given to the enterprise
element in the New Curriculum for 2020?

RESOLVED that:


The contents of the report be noted and feedback
given to officers to enable them to undertake future
service planning and delivery discussions.



The Scrutiny Officer to send details to co-optees on
the Crucible Project



Alyn Owen to provide further details to the
Committee on the reduction of licensed premises
and licensing taxi spot checks.



Future reporting on Working life to also focus on the
“post-16” strand.

Harvey Jones left the meeting at 5.25 pm.
989

Statement of Wellbeing
and Focus on the
Future: Wellbeing in
our Community

Andrew Mogford took members through the Statement of
Wellbeing and Focus on the Future report and responded in
detail to the following questions raised by the Committee on
the report:


Do we receive feedback from the PSB and public
bodies that work with communities to develop local
objectives.



Involving our Communities - should communities
consider the role of community councils.

RESOLVED that:

990

Work
2018/19

Programme



Future reports to clearly link the objectives to the
appropriate priorities.



Enquiries be made with Democratic Services in
relation to the development of Community Councils.



Andrew Mogford to provide further details to
members of the committee on any additional
trials/initiatives being carried out in relation to
developing Community Action.

Ewan Wilkins-Campbell left the meeting at 5.50 pm.
The Chair referred the Committee to the draft Work
Programme for 2019-20 as detailed in the report.
RESOLVED that:


The work programme be finalised after May‟s
meeting.



The work programme be kept under review for the
coming year.



Further Items to
programme:
- AAP System
- Working Life

be

included

in

this

work

991

Scrutiny
Referrals,
Feedback and Follow
up Actions

The Chair advised that there was no update on this item.

992

Reflection
and
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the
items considered at the meeting.

993

Any other business
deemed urgent by the
Chair

The Chair requested that consideration be given to a
change of starting time for this Committee, but it was
agreed that at this stage the time should remain at 4.00
pm.

